
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

5 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND 
CHARGES 2025/2026    

(Pages 11 - 16) 

6 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - SUITABILITY GUIDELINES   (Pages 17 - 70) 

7 TAX CONDITIONALITY CONSULTATION   (Pages 71 - 78) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Whieldon (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Barker MBE, Heesom, 

Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, J Williams, 
G Williams, Whitmore and Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Hutchison 
Panter 
Parker 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett-Faulkner 

Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 
Lewis 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Skelding 
Dymond 
Wright 
Allport 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Whitmore 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Adcock 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Rupert 

Adcock) 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Jason Griffiths Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th September 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. FEES & CHARGES FOR VENUE LICENSING 2025-26  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the fees to be 
charged in relation to the licensing of scrap metal dealers, gambling and sexual 
entertainment venues. 
 
Questions were raised and responses were provided by the officer as follows. 
 
Cllr Brown asked about the origin of the 4% increase.  
 
– This was in relation to general fee setting standards to cover for officers’ wages 
increase. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4089&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=S9pYY1bsUwc&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
2 

The Chair asked if fees applied by other authorities had been taken into account.  
 
– There hadn’t been any recent benchmarking done. The fees for sex establishments 
and scrap metal dealers were set to cover the actual costs considering the time 
required for officers to handle requests. The gambling fees were statutory and hadn’t 
been amended. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2025-26 be agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the 
representations received in relation to the consultation on the draft Gambling Policy 
and the final version of the latter. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the clarity and accessibility of the information 
provided. Members were invited to raise questions and comments.  
 
Cllr J Williams enquired about the Gamcare response and if contact could be made 
with the charity through the Health, Wellbeing and Scrutiny Committee to make sure 
the Council was heading in the right direction.  
 
The officer clarified that a local area profile was meant to identify sites with gambling 
activities and potentially vulnerable people such as school and certain religious 
premises. In the event sites and categories of people were deemed to be missing 
these would be sent out to the responsible bodies for comments. 
 
The Chair asked how this would fit in with the submission of the proposal to Full 
Council on the 20th November.  
 
The officer explained that the Local Area Profile would be a separate live document 
outside of the policy and be put together for operators to be aware of when they do 
their risk assessment which they were obliged to do. 
 
Cllr J Williams reiterated his enquiry about involving the Health, Wellbeing and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was agreed that there was no harm in submitting the Local Area Profile to the 
committee suggested and this could indeed be taken forward. 
 
Resolved: 1. That responses received to the consultation exercise be 

considered.  
 

2. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at 
its meeting on 20th November 2024. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 

27th September and 9th October 2024 be received. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=91
https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=433


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
3 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - CAR CRUISING CONSULTATION 
RESULTS  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader presented the report on the car cruising 
consultation results. 
 
The Chair praised the report and welcomed the inclusion of motorbikes. 
 
Cllr Heesom seconded the Chair’s statement. 
 
The Deputy Leader also supported the proposal, adding that this was to address 
antisocial behaviours and not the use of motorbikes or car cruising. 
 
Cllr G Williams highlighted the importance of making things clear for people when 
publishing surveys. 
 
Cllr J Williams commented on the dangers of car racing at crossings and asked if the 
police would have authority to go on public land and prosecute.  
 
The officer responded they were already entitled to do so and this would be an 
additional tool at their disposal to take action. 
 
Cllr Brown said there were a lot of reports from residents on nuisance caused by 
mopeds on Council land and asked if these would be addressed. 
 
The officer confirmed that motor bikes and mopeds were both included along with 
other vehicles. 
 
The Chair concluded by saying that the proposal would be protective of legitimate 
motor bike riders carrying out their sport for interest and not being a public nuisance, 
adding that other authorities had similar regulations in place. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the report be received and the results of the consultation 

noted. 
 

2. That the implementation of the ‘Car Cruising’ Public Space  
Protection Order (PSPO) be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2025-26  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the proposed 
taxi and private hire fees prior to these being sent out for consultation. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that the Council didn’t make any profits on the fees 
and these were set for cost recovery only. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed fees be considered. 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=1092


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
4 

 
2. That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
3. That a further report be brought to Committee following the 
consultation. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2025-30  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy for 2025-30. 
 
Cllr Brown commended the thorough piece of work undertaken including liaising with 
other authorities. 
 
Members raised questions and the officer advised as follows. 
 
The Deputy Leader enquired about door livery and types of vehicles.  
 
– Private hire trade was mostly relating to app-based operators providing instant 
confirmation with the type of vehicle and registration number to be expected. 
Hackney carriage on the other hand needed to be easily recognizable, i.e. black 
vehicles with a white stripe at the top and waiting in a rank in a certain location. 
 
Cllr G Williams asked for clarification about the proposal.  
 
– There would still be a requirement for private hire vehicles to display a rectangular 
front plate along with a square one at the back. 
 
Cllr G Williams expressed concerns about partially sighted people.  
 
– Whether a door livery should be displayed or not was to be considered by 
members and for consultation.  
 
Cllr J Williams enquired about whether Uber had to put any sign up. 
 
– This was a private hire operator and would need to comply with the requirements 
set by each specific local authority. Currently in Newcastle-under-Lyme they would 
need to have a sign on both doors displaying their name and a green sign on their 
back passenger doors issued by the Council and saying they were a private vehicle 
that needed to be pre-booked along with plates at the front and the back. In Stoke-
on-Trent it would be very similar, however things would be different in 
Wolverhampton where no signage was required except for the front and rear plates. 
 
Cllr J Williams asked why providers would go to Wolverhampton to apply for a 
license.  
 
– The law changed in 2015 allowing private hire bookings to be subcontracted from 
an operator in an area to a different operator in another area to allow for flexibility 
and a freer market. What happened was that operators got multiple licenses from 
multiple authorities and then subcontracted the work in between their different 
operators and drivers. While some local authorities had additional rules for private 
operators that wasn’t the case in Wolverhampton which made it easier to get licenses 
there along with lower costs for renewing licenses. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=2122


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
5 

 
Cllr J Williams wished for the policy to highlight that the providers would be lose their 
license in the event they fail to report an accident.  
 
– There was a national data base keeping records of licenses that had been revoked 
or suspended in relation to road safety and public safety. In practice only a small 
proportion of drivers failed to report previous convictions or suspension of licenses 
when brought to committee. Every license holder would get a copy of the conditions 
along with a code of conduct which they were expected to read. A newsletter had 
also been sent in the past to inform them of policy changes and remind them of their 
obligations. Similar communications would be issued going forward. 
 
Cllr Heesom asked if there was a limitation in time for operators to declare a change 
of address.  
 
– This should be done within seven days. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed policy document be reviewed; and 
 

2. That the policy document be sent out for a 12 week consultation 
with the trade and relevant stakeholders before coming back to 
Committee for a final decision, be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Public Protection subcommittee meeting held 

on 9th October 2024 be received. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=2729


This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 29/11/24 

  
1 

  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 29th November, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 10.15 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor David Hutchison (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Wright 

 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s)   
 
Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Claire Ryles 

 
Robert Thomas 
Charlie Wainwright-Fallows 

Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Environmental Health Officer 
Environmental Health 
Apprentice 

 
Also in attendance: Richard Flook 

 
 
PS James Finn 
PC Dominic Gallimore 
PC Clive Cooper 
 
The Premises License Holder 
and their legal representative 
 
 

St Phillips Chambers 
Council appointed Legal 
Representative 
 
Police Licensing  
Police Licensing  
Police Licensing  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Hutchison be appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
All members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE WHICH HAS RECEIVED RELEVANT 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
A review application was submitted by Environmental Health on 15th December 2023 
under the Licensing Act 2003 on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4373&Ver=4


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 29/11/24 

  
2 

Relevant representations were received from Staffordshire Police Licensing Team on 
the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
Protection of Children from Harm.   
 
The time that had passed between the application being made and the date of the 
hearing was due to the matter being adjourned on four separate occasions for a 
variety of reasons. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the officer’s 
report, the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance, and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy. They also heard from the Council’s Environmental 
Health Department and the Police Licensing Team as a responsible authority. The 
Sub-Committee heard responses from the premises licence holder and their legal 
representative. 
 
When considering the circumstances surrounding the application to revoke the 
licence and the factual background to the case the Sub-Committee concluded that 
the respondent had breached their licence and the licensing objectives.  
 
Resolved: That the license be revoked. 
 
 

Councillor David Hutchison 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
30 January 2025 

 
Report Title:   Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Fees & Charges 2025/2026  
 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration 

Team Manager  
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centre & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All  
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To request that Public Protection Committee considers the proposed taxi and private hire fees, 
following consultation, as referred to in the report. 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That Public Protection Committee approves the proposed taxi and private hire fees 

for 2025/26 
 

Reasons 
 
Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been 
delegated from Council to the Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges
[...]
 Key Decision Information 
 

12.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



  

  
6 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1 Public Protection report 29th October 2024 
 

13.2 Council report 22nd February 2017 
 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None 
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting 
 

15.2 DBS fees are changing in December - GOV.UK 

 

Page 16

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4089&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2765
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/dbs-fees-are-changing-in-december


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
30 January 2025 

 
Report Title:   Taxi Licensing Policy – Suitability Guidelines  
 
Submitted by:   Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To notify Members of the updated Suitability Guidance for taxi and private hire licensing 
document published by the Institute of Licensing and a request to consult on adopting the 
guidance. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Note the contents of the report; and 

 
2. Approve that officers may consult with relevant stakeholders on replacing 

the current Taxi Licensing Policy Suitability Guidance with Chapter 4 of the 
updated version. 

 

Reasons 
 
The original Suitability Guidance was published by the Institute of Licensing in April 2018 
and subsequently incorporated into the Council’s taxi licensing policy in November 2019. 
In 2020 the Department for Transport incorporated sections of the guidance into their 
Statutory Standards. In November 2024 the Institute, following widespread consultation, 
published an updated version to the guidan
[...]
n 
taxi offences not already covered by other sections; 

- NEW Appendix 2 Added - Example decision notice and wording. 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



  

  
4 

3. Recommendation 
 

That Committee:   
 

3.1 Note the contents of the report; and 
 

3.2 Approve that officers may consult with relevant stakeholders on replacing the 
current Taxi Licensing Policy Suitability Guidance with Chapter 4 of the 
updated version. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The suitability guidelines were originally released in April 2018, nearly 6 years 
ago. The updated document takes in account legislative changes and statutory 
guidance since that date and provides a well-used and thorough baseline for 
determining suitability within the taxi licensing regime. 
 

4.2 The guidelines have again been approved by LGA, LLG, NALEO, NAFN and 
Welsh LGA. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 To retain the previous Suitability Guidance, as per Appendix J in the taxi 
licensing policy, to determine fitness and propriety of those in the trade. 
 

5.2 To remove the previous Suitability Guidance, as per Appendix J in the taxi 
licensing policy and deal with each and every case individually. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The guidance is not statutory and so it is for the Council to determine whether 
it should be introduced as part of the Council’s decision-making tools. 
 

6.2 Decisions made be the Council to refuse, revoke or suspend licences are open 
to appeal to the relevant court/s. Once a policy had been properly adopted by 
the Council the contents cannot be used to challenge a decision, so it is 
important that the Council have a policy fit for purpose. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 N/A 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 None identified. 
 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 N/A 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

  
5 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1  

 
 
 
11. One Council 

 
Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following program
[...]
DATED XXXX 

 

Signed on behalf of [Council] 

 

 

Page 68



 

IoL Suitability Guidance 46 | P a g e  October 2024 
 

RIGHT OF APPEAL 

Sections 60(3), 61(3) and 62(3) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that any applicant, proprietor, driver or operator aggrieved by the decision of this 
council to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a licence may appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
The appeal must be submitted to the Court within 21 days of the date of service of this Notice.  
You are advised to take legal advice to ensure that your appeal is correctly submitted to the 
Court together with the required Court fees, for which you may be liable. 

If you choose to appeal and do so within the time limit you may continue to drive until your 
appeal is determined except where this decision has immediate effect. 

In the event that you choose to appeal and are unsuccessful, the council may seek costs 
against you.  If you are successful, the council will resist any application for costs made by you. 

Any correspondence with the council must be addressed to [NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE 
COUNCIL].  

Page 69



The Institute of Licensing (IoL) is the professional body for licensing 
practitioners across the UK.

Institute of Licensing
Ridgeway

Upper Milton
Wells

Somerset
BA5 3AH

www.instituteoflicensing.org
01749 987 333

info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 70



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
30th January 2025 

 
Report Title:   Tax Conditionality Consultation 
 
Submitted by: Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To inform Members of a HMRC consultation in relation to expanding tax conditionality to 
new sectors. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report; and 
 

2. Agree that the officer proposed consultation response be sent to 
Government prior to the closing date. 

 

Reasons 
 
HMRC have published a consultation which proposes expanding tax conditionality to new 
sectors. Two of the sectors are administered by the Borough Council and officers’ have 
drafted a response to the relevant sections of the consultation. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The hidden economy consists of individuals and businesses with taxable 

income that is hidden from HMRC. Historically this has been in sectors where 
payments for services were made predominantly in cash and undeclared. 
 

1.2 Between 2016 and 2021 HMRC conducted three separate consultations into 
how to tackle the hidden economy. The initial report stated that HMRC 
estimated that in 2014-15 the hidden economy accounted for £6.2bn of 
missing tax revenue.  
 

1.3 In April 2022, the government introduced tax conditionality to make the 
renewal of licences to drive taxis and private hire vehicles, operate private hire 
vehicles, and deal in scrap metal in England and Wales conditional on 
applicants completing checks that confirm they are appropriately registered for 
tax. In 2022-23 HMRC estimated that the missing tax revenue figure had 
dropped to £2.2bn. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



  

  
2 

 
1.4 On 30th October 2024 HMRC published a consultation to expand  

tax conditionality to three additional sectors: 
 

- Waste; 
- Animal Welfare; and 
- Taxi (Hackney Carriage) and Private Hire Vehicle licences. 
 
It also asks questions that relate to potential changes around the current 
regimes covered by conditionality. The consultation closes on 31st January 
2025. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 Conditionality aims to address part of the hidden economy by helping 

applicants for certain public sector licences better understand their tax 
obligations and by making ongoing access to the licences they need to trade, 
conditional on completing a tax check. It also promotes tax registration at th
[...]
icers’ response into this section of the consultation is 
that it may be appropriate to include this sector. 

 
 
 

Page 72



  

  
3 

2.6 In relation to ‘Animal Welfare’ the proposal is to introduce conditionality  
to persons involved in Dog Breeding, Animal Boarding Establishments and  
Pet Selling. They are also requesting information from Stakeholders as to what 
other animal welfare elements could be included. 

 
2.7 In relation to ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licences’ the 

proposal is to introduce conditionality to persons who apply for licences for 
those vehicles. There are instances where the proprietor of vehicle licence is 
neither a licensed driver nor a private hire operator so would capture these 
individuals/businesses. 

 
2.8 As part of the consultation HMRC are also asking for views around Pedicabs 

in London, whether the current safeguards are appropriate and whether tax 
conditionality could apply to any other existing or new licensing regimes.  

 
2.9 A copy of the Officer’s response is attached as Appendix A. In brief, the 

Officer’s view is that tax conditionality provides a valuable tool, which is easily 
administered, to prevent persons involved in regulatory sectors from staying 
within the hidden economy and expanding the number of sectors to which it 
relates can only be beneficial to Government and wider society. Proposed 
responses to each question are included within Appendix A. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Committee: 

 
3.1.1 Note the contents of the report; and 
 
3.1.2 Agree that the officer proposed consultation response be sent to 

Government prior to the closing date. 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 There is no statutory requirement to respond to this consultation however 
officers’ view is that it is important to provide the Council view on topics that 
effect our residents and those who work and live in the area. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 To not respond to the consultation; and 
 

5.2 To limit t
[...]
compliance should form part of 
any new, or changes to existing standards and or administrative processes for business 
operations? 

Yes but it would be beneficial for it to have a statutory footing to promote a consistent 
approach nationally. 

Question 19: Should HMRC be more easily able to share information (e.g. to confirm 
whether a person is appropriately register for and paying tax) with regulators to help ensure 
they are an appropriate person to be undertaking the regulated or licenced activity? 

Yes. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	5 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND CHARGES 2025/2026
	6 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - SUITABILITY GUIDELINES
	2. Appendix A Guidance on Suitability November 2024 (FV20112024 WLGA endorsement)
	Foreword
	Acknowledgements
	With sincere thanks to the Suitability Working Group:

	Suitability Guidance Preface

	Terminology
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Chapter 2: Offenders, Offending, Re-offending and Risk of Harm - An Overview
	Chapter 3: ‘Taxi’ and Private Hire Licensing Overview
	Taxi & Private Hire Drivers
	Private Hire Operators
	Vehicle Proprietors

	Chapter 4: Guidance on Determination
	Pre-application requirements
	Vehicles:
	Drivers:
	Operators:

	Drivers
	Barred lists
	Offences resulting in death
	Offences involving exploitation and criminal harassment
	Offences involving violence against persons, property, animals or the State
	Offences involving Public Order
	Offences involving Possession of a weapon
	Offences involving Sex, indecency or obscene materials
	Offences involving Dishonesty
	Offences involving Alcohol abuse, Misuse or Dependency
	Offences involving Drugs abuse Misuse or Dependency
	Offences involving Discrimination
	Offences involving Regulatory non-compliance
	Motoring Offences
	Behaviours

	Private Hire Operators
	Vehicle proprietors
	Appendix 1 - Guidance on Recording Decisions, Reasons and NR

Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/01/25 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Adcock 
Wright 
J Williams 
 

Whitmore 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Wilkes, Skelding, Dymond, Allport and G Williams 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Craig 

Skelding) 
Councillor Lesley Richards (In place of Councillor Gillian 
Williams) 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2024 be agreed 

as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 

29th November 2024 be received. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND CHARGES 2025/2026   
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the proposed 
taxi and private hire fees, following up on last meeting and the consultation 
subsequently held. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4091&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ChncWFUL-dA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/01/25 

  
2 

Cllr Sweeney noted the reduction of fees for taxi drivers’ knowledge tests in 
alignment with the actual costs for the Council, which the Chair was also pleased 
about. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 2025-26 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TAXI LICENSING POLICY - SUITABILITY GUIDELINES  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the updated 
Suitability Guidance for taxi and private hire licensing published by the Institute of 
Licensing which were to be included in the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy as was the 
original document. 
 
Cllr Williams asked how this compared to the previous version of the Guidance. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager responded that most of it was pretty 
much the same as it was before and the changes were mainly to clarify things for 
decision makers based on actual cases over a five-year period.  
 
Cllr Richards asked if there had been many cases where licensees were taken to 
court for predatory behaviours and then re-licensed for ten years. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager advised that there hadn’t been any 
cases brought to the Council. Having these included in the Guidance now meant that 
if these were to happen there would be a starting point on how to proceed. 
 
The Chair wondered what rate of consultation responses was to be expected. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager commented that consultations would 
often generate either very few responses or a very lot of responses. The rate of these 
would typically reflect how much of an issue the changes were perceived to bring and 
people who were not responding were generally happy enough that it wasn’t a 
concern for them. The consultation would be sent to all license holders as well as 
other relevant stakeholders such as neighbouring local authorities and the police. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. That officers may consult with relevant stakeholders on replacing 
the current Taxi Licensing Policy Suitability Guidance with Chapter 4 
of the updated version, be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TAX CONDITIONALITY CONSULTATION  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on a suggested 
draft response to the HMRC consultation in relation to expanding tax conditionality to 
new sectors, two of which were administered by the Borough Council. 
 
Cllr Brown enquired about consultants working for the Council. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager advised that these were not targeted by 
this regime. 

https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=211
https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=517


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/01/25 

  
3 

 
Cllr Richards asked what a pedicab was. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager explained it was a pedal powered 
vehicle often found in London to carry passengers in seats located at the back. 
 
The Chair commented that if these were not licensed, these were not insured which 
was problematic if someone was getting injured. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager confirmed their use needed to be 
regulated and a licensing regime would follow. 
 
Cllr Hutchison expressed being pleased to see that animal welfare was taken into 
account. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager commented that the Council was 
requesting that any animal activity subject to licensing or registration would fall under 
the remit of the regulation. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
2. That the officer proposed consultation response be sent to  the 
Government prior to the closing date, be agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential matters discussed. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.33 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=1195

